ACT 97

S. B. NO. 1810-70

A Bill for an Act Making an Appropriation for State Park Development.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of the general revenues or general obligation bond fund of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$1,115,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for the purposes of planning and construction of the following four state parks on the island of Oahu; subject, however, to the availability of federal funds for such purpose:

Nuuanu Pali State Park	\$400,000
Waimanalo Bay Recreational Area	230,000
Makiki Tantalus State Park Complex	335,000
Wahiawa Freshwater Park	150,000

SECTION 2. The director of finance is authorized to issue general obligation bonds of the State to yield the amount necessary to finance the projects contained herein, provided that the sum total of general fund revenues used and general obligation bonds issued shall not exceed \$1,115,000.

SECTION 3. The moneys hereby appropriated are to be expended by the department of land and natural resources for the activities specified above.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved June 16, 1970.)